

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., et al.)	Civil Action No. 2:09-4607
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	JUDGE MICHAEL M. BAYLSON
-vs-)	
)	
THE HONORABLE ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,)	
Attorney General,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS IN PART**

J. MICHAEL MURRAY (0019626)
jmmurray@bgmdlaw.com
LORRAINE R. BAUMGARDNER (0019642)
lbaumgardner@bgmdlaw.com
BERKMAN, GORDON, MURRAY & DeVAN
55 Public Square, Suite 2200
Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1949
(216) 781-5245
(216) 781-8207 (Facsimile)

KEVIN E. RAPHAEL (72673)
KER@Pietragallo.com
J. PETER SHINDEL, JR. (201554)
JPS@Pietragallo.com
PIETRAGALLO GORDON ALFANO BOSICK
& RASPANTI, LLP
1818 Market Street, Suite 3402
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 320-6200
(215) 981-0082 (Facsimile)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
I. THE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
II. PRE-APPEAL LITIGATION OF PLAINTIFFS’ FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIM.....	3
III. PLAINTIFFS’ APPEAL.....	5
IV. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S OPINION.	5
V. DEFENDANT’S PENDING MOTION TO DISMISS IN PART.	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE MANDATE RULE PRECLUDES DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIM FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION UNDER RULE 12 (B)(1), FED. R. CIV. PRO.....	9
II. DEFENDANT’S ARGUMENTS ON STANDING AND RIPENESS FAIL ON THE MERITS.	12
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Prosecute Their Claims Under the Fourth Amendment.	12
B. Plaintiff Free Speech Coalition Has Associational Standing to Challenge the Statutes and Implementing Regulations under the Fourth Amendment.	17
C. Plaintiffs’ Fourth Amendment Claims Are Ripe for Adjudication.	21
CONCLUSION.	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Adarand v. Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).	6, 11
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).	13
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 761 F.2d 943 (3d Cir.1985).	9
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953).	13
<i>Boyce’s Ex’rs v. Grundy</i> , 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 275, 9 L.Ed. 127 (1835).	9
<i>Briggs v. Pa. R. Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 304 (1948).	9, 12
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).	13
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2729 (2011).	13
<i>California Bankers Association v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974).	3
<i>Casey v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 14 F.3d 848 (3d Cir.1994).	9, 12
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).	16
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).	16
<i>Connection Distributing Co. v. Keisler</i> , 505 F.3rd 545 (6th Cir. 2007).	7
<i>Connection Distributing Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998).	17
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).	13
<i>De Funis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).	16
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).	13
<i>Ex parte Sibbald v. United States</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 488, 9 L.Ed. 1167 (1838).	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney General of the United States,
677 F.3d 519 (2012)..... 5, 7, 10, 11, 17

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 15

Hays v. City of Urbana, 104 F.3d 102 (7th Cir. 1997). 16

Heffner v. Murphy, 590 F.Supp.2d 710 (M.D. Pa. 2008). 4

Himely v. Rose, 5 Cranch 313, 3 L.Ed. 111 (1809). 9

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 130 S.Ct. 2705 (2010). 13

Hosp. Council v. City of Pittsburgh, 949 F.2d 83 (3rd Cir. 1991)..... 20

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 17, 18, 20

In re Sanford Fork & Tool Co., 160 U.S. 247 (1895). 9

*International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace and
Agricultural Implement Workers of American v. Brock*,
477 U.S. 274 (1986)..... 20

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 6

Lewis v. Alexander, 685 F.3d 325 (3rd Cir. 2012)..... 6, 11, 13, 21, 22

Marcavage v. National Park Service , 666 F.3d 856 (3rd Cir. 2012). 16

McCauley v. University of Virgin Islands, 618 F.3d 232 (3rd Cir. 2010). 6, 11

McNair v. Synapse Group, Inc., 672 F.3d 213 (3rd Cir. 2012). 15

*Pennsylvania Psychiatric Society v. Green Spring
Health Services, Inc.*, 280 F.3d 278 (3rd Cir. 2002). 17, 18, 20

*Policemen's Benev. Ass'n of New Jersey, Local 318 v.
Washington Tp.*,850 F.2d 133 (3rd Cir. 1988)..... 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 13

Shoemaker v. Handel, 795 F.2d 1136 (3rd Cir. 1986)..... 3

Singleton v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106 (1976). 13

Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Association, 489 U.S. 602 (1989)..... 3

Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452 (1974)..... 15

Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, 396 U.S. 229 (1969)..... 13

The Santa Maria, 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 431, 6 L.Ed. 359 (1825)..... 9

Toll Bros., Inc. v. Twp. of Readington, 555 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2009). 6

United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Exp. Ass’n.,
393 U.S. 199 (1968)..... 15

United States v. Grape, 549 F.3d 591 (3rd Cir. 2008)..... 16

United States v. Jones 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012). 6

United States v. Kennedy, 682 F.3d 244 (3rd Cir. 2012)..... 9

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000). 13

United States v. Stevens, 130 S.Ct. 1577 (2010). 16, 17, 22

Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, 484 U.S. 383 (1988). 13, 16

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975). 20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Const., amend IV..... *passim*

United States Const., amend. I..... 3, 5, 7, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 2257. 1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 15, 17-19

18 U.S.C. § 2257(c). 1

18 U.S.C. § 2257(e)(1).. . . . 1

18 U.S.C. § 2257(f)(5).. . . . 1

18 U.S.C. § 2257(g).. . . . 1

18 U.S.C. § 2257(i). 1

18 U.S.C. § 2257A.. . . . 1, 2, 8, 15, 18, 19

18 U.S.C. § 2257A(3). 1

18 U.S.C. § 2257A(c). 1

18 U.S.C. § 2257A(e)(1). 1

18 U.S.C. § 2257A(f)(5). 1

18 U.S.C. § 2257A(i)(1). 1

18 U.S.C. § 2257A(i)(3). 1

18 U.S.C. § 2257A(k). 1

Adam Walsh Child Protection Safety Act of 2006. PL 109-248. 1

Fed. R. Civ. Pro., Rule 12(b)(1),. 3, 5, 6, 9-11

Fed. R. Civ. Pro., Rule 12(b)(6).. . . . 5, 6

28 C.F.R. § 75.5.. . . . 2, 8

28 C.F.R. § 75.5 (a). 2, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

28 C.F.R. § 75.5 (c). 14

28 U.S.C. § 2106. 9

73 FR 77432-72. 1

73 FR 77436. 2

73 FR 77470. 2

77 FR 17501. 2

MISCELLANEOUS

Charles A. Wright et al., 18 *Federal Rules and Practice* § 4478 (1981). 12

<http://www.justice.gov/oig/reports/FBI/a0908/chapter4.htm> 7
